

70049-9

70049-9

No. 70049-9-1

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WILLIAM D. WAHL,

Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL L. AND HOROMI RITTER,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Attorneys for Appellant:

LIVENGOOD FITZGERALD
& ALSKOG, PLLC

Gregory A. McBroom, WSBA No. 33133
Timothy S. McCredie, WSBA No. 12739

121 Third Avenue,
P.O. Box 908
Kirkland, WA 98083-0908
Phone: (425) 822-9281

STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 SEP 25 PM 1:34
30

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
A. STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	30
IV. ARGUMENT	31
A. Easement II Should be Interpreted to Recognize Wahl’s Express and Implied Rights, Giving Meaning and Effect to All Terms, Consistent with the Established Historical Use Since Wahl’s Driveway Was Built in 1979	32
B. The Ritters’ Concrete Patio and Deck that They Knowingly Designed and Built to Encroach Upon Wahl’s Property Without Telling Wahl and After Being Informed by the City that They Could Not Encroach Constitutes a Trespass and Violates the Terms of the Easement	43
C. The Ritters Have Exceeded the Scope of their Use Rights in Easement III by Permanently Mooring a Boat and Two Jet Skis and Attaching Three Lift Devices to the Dock.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
D. The Ritters Have Exceeded the Scope of The Easement by Running Electrical Cords, Water Hoses, Power Lines and Solar Lights All the Way from Their House Across Wahl’s Property (through EA I, II and III) to the Dock.....	55
E. The Ritters Unilateral Decision to Have the Stairs in EA I Increased from Three to Five Feet Without the Consent of Wahl Violates the Easement.....	61
F. The Trial Court Erroneously Awarded Fees and Costs Under the Fee Shifting Provision for Small Claims in RCW 4.84.270.....	63
G. Appellant Wahl Should Be Awarded Attorneys’ Fees and Costs on Appeal as Allowed by the Trespass Statute	65
V. CONCLUSION.....	65
APPENDIX A.....	A-1
APPENDIX B.....	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Washington Cases

<i>Arnold v. Melani,</i> 75 Wn.2d 143, 437 P.2d 908 (1968).....	45
<i>Bakke v. Columbia Valley Lumber Co.,</i> 49 Wn.2d 165, 298 P.2d 849 (1956).....	54
<i>Berg v. Ting,</i> 125 Wn.2d 544, 886 P.2d 564 (1995).....	57
<i>Berrocal v. Fernandez,</i> 155 Wn.2d 585, 121 P.3d 82 (2005).....	42
<i>Bradley v. American Smelting & Refining Co.,</i> 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985).....	47
<i>Broadacres, Inc. v. Nelsen,</i> 21 Wn. App. 11, 583 P.2d 651 (1978).....	38, 39
<i>Butler v. Craft Eng Const. Co., Inc.,</i> 67 Wn. App. 684, 843 P.2d 1071 (1992).....	37
<i>Castanza v. Wagner,</i> 43 Wn. App. 770, 719 P.2d 949 (1986).....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Clevco, Inc. v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle,</i> 59 Wn. App. 536, 799 P.2d 1183 (1990).....	56
<i>Clipse v. Michels Pipeline Constr., Inc.,</i> 154 Wn. App. 573, 225 P.3d 492 (2010).....	45
<i>Cole v. Laverty,</i> 112 Wn. App. 180, 49 P.3d 924 (2002).....	36, 41
<i>Diamond B Constructors, Inc. v. Granite Falls Sch. Dist.,</i> 117 Wn. App. 157, 70 P.3d 966 (2003).....	32
<i>Hayward v. Mason,</i> 54 Wash. 649, 104 P. 139 (1909).....	38
<i>Heg v. Alldredge,</i> 157 Wn.2d 154, 137 P.3d 9 (2006).....	57
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.,</i> 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	51
<i>Kershaw Sunnyside Ranches, Inc. v. Yakima Interurban Lines Assoc.,</i> 156 Wn.2d 253, 126 P.3d 16 (2006).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Keystone Land & Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004).....	59
<i>Kiely v. Graves</i> , 173 Wn.2d 926, 271 P.3d 226 (2012).....	43
<i>Littlefair v. Schulze</i> , 165 Wn. App. 659, 278 P.3d 218 (2012).....	42
<i>Lowe v. Double L Props.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 888, 20 P.3d 500 (2001).....	53
<i>Mielke v. Yellowstone Pipeline Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 621, 870 P.2d 1005 (1994).....	45
<i>Newport Yacht Basin Assoc. of Cond. Owners v. Supreme NW, Inc.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 56, 277 P.3d 18 (2012).....	32, 51
<i>Presidential Estates Apartment Associates v. Barrett</i> , 129 Wn.2d 320, 917 P.2d 100 (1996).....	57
<i>Proctor v. Huntington</i> , 169 Wn.2d 836, 192 P.3d 958 (2008).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Reynolds v. Hicks</i> , 134 Wn.2d 491, 951 P.2d 761 (1998).....	10, 64
<i>Sanders v. City of Seattle</i> , 160 Wn.2d 198, 156 P.3d 874 (2007).....	32, 45, 55
<i>Snyder v. Haynes</i> , 152 Wn. App. 774, 217 P.3d 787 (2009).....	52
<i>Standing Rock Homeowners Ass'n v. Misich</i> , 106 Wn. App. 231, 23 P.3d 520 (2001).....	45, 65
<i>State v. Hayden</i> , 28 Wn. App. 935, 627 P.2d 973 (1981).....	39
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	31, 48, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 60, 61, 62, 63
<i>Thompson v. Smith</i> , 59 Wn.2d 397, 367 P.2d 798 (1962).....	36, 41
<i>Veach v. Culp</i> , 92 Wn.2d 570, 599 P.2d 526 (1979).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Winsten v. Prichard</i> , 23 Wn. App. 428, 597 P.2d 415 (1979).....	60
 <u>Washington Statutes</u> 	
RCW 4.84.010	10, 64
RCW 4.84.270	3, 10, 31, 63, 64
 <u>Treatises</u> 	
7 STUART M. SPEISER, CHARLES F. KRAUSE & ALFRED W. GANS, THE AMERICAN LAW OF TORTS 641 (1990)	45
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 607 (9th ed. 2009).....	45
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 158 (1965).....	47
Stoebuck and Weaver, 17 WASHINGTON PRACTICE: REAL ESTATE: PROPERTY LAW, § 2.1 (2d ed. 2004 & 2012 supp.)	54
THOMPSON ON REAL PROPERTY, § 60.02(d).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Out of State Cases

Mueller v. Hoblyn,

887 P.2d 500 (Wyo. 1994)..... 41

Federal Cases

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,

544 U.S. 528, 125 S.Ct. 2074, 161 L.Ed.2d 876 (2005)..... 47
